

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Nos. 03-1515, 03-1522, 03-1523, 04-1000

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

MIKE LAVALLEE, ROD SCHULTZ, AND ROBERT VERBICKAS,  
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO  
THE HONORABLE WILEY P. DANIEL

---

OPENING BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES  
AS APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

---

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA  
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
KARL N. GELLERT  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section - RFK 3728  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
202-353-4441

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
JURISDICTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	5
1.    The Howard Lane Incident .....	9
2.    The Pedro Castillo Incident .....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT	
I.    THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS WERE NOT ERRONEOUS .....	21
A.    Standard Of Review .....	21
B.    The Jury Instructions Regarding The Elements Of The Offenses Were Not Erroneous .....	22
1.    The Statutory Language And The District Court’s Instructions .....	22
a.    18 U.S.C. 241 (Conspiracy To Deprive Rights) .....	22
b.    18 U.S.C. 242 (Deprivation Of Rights Under Color of Law) .....	25
2.    The Jury Instructions Did Not Misstate The Law Or Confuse The Jury .....	26
a.    The Eighth Amendment Is Violated By Wanton And Unnecessary Infliction Of Pain Even If It Does Not Cause Significant Injury .....	27

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
b.    The District Court Did Not Err By Instructing The Jury Using The Language Of Section 241 . . . . .	28
c.    The District Court’s Instructions Regarding “Injure” Under Section 241 And “Bodily Injury” Under Section 242 Were Not Erroneous Or Confusing . . . . .	30
C.    The District Court’s Decision To Repeat The Instruction Regarding Partial Verdicts Was Not Error . . . . .	33
1.    The District Court’s Instructions And The Jury’s Verdicts . . . . .	33
2.    The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Improperly Invading The Jury’s Deliberative Process . . . . .	37
3.    The District Court’s Supplemental Instruction Did Not Coerce The Jury To Convict The Defendants . . . .	40
II.    SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTS SCHULTZ’S CONVICTION . . . . .	42
A.    Standard Of Review . . . . .	42
B.    Sufficient Evidence Supports Schultz’s Convictions . . . . .	42
III.   THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT COMMIT REVERSIBLE ERROR IN ANY OF ITS EVIDENTIARY RULINGS . . . . .	43
A.    There Was No Error Regarding The Introduction Of Testimony Under Federal Rule Of Evidence 404 . . . . .	43
1.    Standard Of Review . . . . .	44
2.    The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Verbickas’s Request For A Mistrial . . . . .	44

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

**PAGE**

B.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying LaVallee’s Request For A Mistrial Based On The Government’s Questions Referring To His Counsel . . . . .	49
1.	Standard Of Review . . . . .	49
2.	The Proceedings In The District Court . . . . .	50
a.	Gutierrez’s Testimony Regarding A Meeting With LaVallee’s Counsel . . . . .	50
b.	Questions On Cross-Examination . . . . .	52
3.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying LaVallee’s Motions For Mistrial . . . . .	55
C.	Verbickas Has Not Shown That Any Of The Numerous Evidentiary Rulings About Which He Complains Was Error . . . . .	60
1.	Standard Of Review . . . . .	61
2.	Verbickas Has Not Shown That Any Of The District Court’s Discovery Rulings Were Error . . . . .	61
a.	Charlotte Guitierrez . . . . .	61
b.	Dennis Britt . . . . .	64
3.	Verbickas Has Not Shown That Any Of The District Court’s Rulings Regarding Government Witness Testimony Was Error . . . . .	66
a.	Charlotte Gutierrez . . . . .	66
b.	Dennis Britt . . . . .	67
4.	Verbickas Has Failed To Show Any Error Regarding The Testimony Of Defense Witnesses . . . . .	69

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
a. Lieutenant Mark Mooneyham .....	69
b. Lieutenant Lorna King and Captain Terry Hines .....	70
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT PLAINLY ERR BY SUMMARILY DENYING THE DEFENDANTS' UNTIMELY AND UNSUPPORTED MOTION TO DISQUALIFY A BOP ATTORNEY .....	70
A. Standard Of Review .....	71
B. A Government Attorney Does Not Generally Have An Attorney-Client Relationship With Government Employees .....	71
C. The Proceedings In The District Court .....	73
D. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Summarily Denying The Motion To Disqualify .....	77
V. THE DENIAL OF SCHULTZ'S MOTIONS FOR NEW TRIAL ARE NOT BEFORE THIS COURT IN THESE APPEALS .....	80
VI. THIS COURT SHOULD REMAND FOR RESENTENCING UNDER A CORRECT APPLICATION OF THE GUIDELINES, OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, AFFIRM THE SENTENCES .....	81
A. The Defendants' Sentences .....	82
B. <i>United States v. Booker</i> .....	84
C. The District Court's Application Of The Guidelines Was Error, And The Error Was Not Harmless .....	86
1. The District Court Erred By Refusing To Applying The Guideline Enhancement For Obstruction Of Justice .....	87

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
2. The District Court’s Reasons For Granting The Downward Departures Are Insufficient Under The Guidelines . . . . .	92
a. Potential For Abuse In Prison . . . . .	93
b. Victim Misconduct And Aberrant Behavior . . . . .	96
i. Victim Misconduct . . . . .	97
ii. Aberrant Behavior . . . . .	98
3. The District Court’s Erroneous Application Of The Guidelines Was Not Harmless . . . . .	99
D. The Defendants Cannot Satisfy The Plain Error Standard . . . . .	101
1. Introduction . . . . .	101
2. Verbickas And LaVallee Have Not Shown That They Satisfy The Plain Error Standard . . . . .	102
CONCLUSION . . . . .	109
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896) . . . . .	40
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) . . . . .	84
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004) . . . . .	84
<i>Bowman Dairy Co. v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 214 (1951) . . . . .	62
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1969) . . . . .	3, 63, 80
<i>Cole v. Ruidoso Mun. Schs.</i> , 43 F.3d 1373 (10th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	78
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) . . . . .	63
<i>Hayes v. United States</i> , 227 F.2d 540 (10th Cir. 1955) . . . . .	49
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992) . . . . .	17, 27-28
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996) . . . . .	62, 93-95
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) . . . . .	104-105
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1990) . . . . .	107
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996) . . . . .	93
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948) . . . . .	49
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) . . . . .	105-106
<i>Redd v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 518 F.2d 311 (10th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	78-79
<i>United States v. Almaraz</i> , 306 F.3d 1031 (10th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1241 (2003) . . . . .	29, 39, 41
<i>United States v. Antonakopoulos</i> , 399 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2005) . . . . .	106-107
<i>United States v. Arias-Santos</i> , 39 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1175 (1995) . . . . .	37, 41

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Arney</i> , 248 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	40
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 327 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	71
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 398 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	107
<i>United States v. Bautista</i> , 145 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 911 (1998) .....	44
<i>United States v. Bayles</i> , 310 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	100
<i>United States v. Bolden</i> , 353 F.3d 870 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	71
<i>United States v. Bolton</i> , 905 F.2d 319 (10th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1029 (1991) .....	80
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bornfield</i> , 145 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	21
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 316 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	30, 109
<i>United States v. Caballero</i> , 277 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	50, 56-57
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 140 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	57
<i>United States v. Constantine</i> , 263 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	100
<i>United States v. Cota-Meza</i> , 367 F.3d 1218 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	21, 29
<i>United States v. Daoud</i> , 741 F.2d 478 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	59
<i>United States v. De La Luz Gallegos</i> , 738 F.2d 378 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1076 (1984) .....	58-59
<i>United States v. DiLapi</i> , 651 F.2d 140 (2d Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 938 (1982). .....	38-39
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2333 (2004) .....	106
<i>United States v. Donnat</i> , 311 F.3d 99 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	59



<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 542 F.2d 805 (10th Cir. 1976), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 1101 (1977) .....	58
<i>United States v. Gabaldon</i> , 91 F.3d 91 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	44, 55-56
<i>United States v. Gacnik</i> , 50 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	88, 91
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 78 F.3d 1457 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1239 (1996) .....	106
<i>United States v. Glass</i> , 133 F.3d 1356 (10th Cir. 1998)) .....	62
<i>United States v. Haar</i> , 931 F.2d 1368, 1371 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	31
<i>United States v. Haney</i> , 318 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2003) (en banc). .....	103
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 296 F.3d 994 (10th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1134 (2003) .....	56
<i>United States v. Hazelwood</i> , 398 F.3d 792 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	86, 101-102
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Muniz</i> , 170 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	61
<i>United States v. Hien Van Tieu</i> , 279 F.3d 917 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	42
<i>United States v. Kravchuk</i> , 335 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 941 (2003) .....	48-50
<i>United States v. Labastida-Segura</i> , 396 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	85-86, 101, 106
<i>United States v. LaHue</i> , 261 F.3d 993 (10th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1083 (2002) .....	49, 63
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	23
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 399 F.3d 864 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	108
<i>United States v. Liddy</i> , 509 F.2d 428 (D.C. Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 420 U.S. 911 (1975) .....	59

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Lott</i> , 310 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 936 (2003) . . . . .	103
<i>United States ex rel. Macon v. Yeager</i> , 476 F.2d 613 (3rd Cir. 1973) . . . . .	60
<i>United States v. Mares</i> , No. 03-21035, 2005 WL 503715 (5th Cir. Mar. 4, 2005) . . . . .	107
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 877 F.2d 1480 (10th Cir.) cert. denied, 493 U.S. 981 (1989). . . . .	58
<i>United States v. McClatchey</i> , 217 F.3d 823 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1015 (2000) . . . . .	63
<i>United States v. McClatchey</i> , 316 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	99
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 620 F.2d 559 (5th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	60
<i>United States v. McElhiney</i> , 275 F.3d 928 (10th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	36
<i>United States v. McHorse</i> , 179 F.3d 889 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 944 (1999) . . . . .	104
<i>United States v. Meridyth</i> , 364 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	50
<i>United States v. Meza-Urtado</i> , 351 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 982 (2004) . . . . .	67
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 194 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	88-89
<i>United States v. Mussayek</i> , 338 F.3d 245 (3d Cir.), denied, 540 U.S. 1082 (2003) . . . . .	cert. 97-98
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 972 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 1017 (1993) . . . . .	32
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) . . . . .	62
<i>United States v. Norman</i> , 129 F.3d 1393 (10th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	88-89, 91
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1997). . . . .	30, 104, 106, 109

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 70 F.3d 1118 (10th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	42
<i>United States v. Pulido-Jacobo</i> , 377 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	49-50, 57
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 398 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	106-107
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 96 F.3d 754 (4th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	96
<i>United States v. Samaniego</i> , 187 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	66
<i>United States v. Sarracino</i> , 340 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1131 (2004) . . . . .	61
<i>United States v. Stiger</i> , 371 F.3d 732 (10th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	44, 71, 80
<i>United States v. Talamante</i> , 981 F.2d 1153 (10th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	49
<i>United States v. Thames</i> , 214 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	95
<i>United States v. Toles</i> , 297 F.3d 959 (10th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	61
<i>United States v. Tsosie</i> , 14 F.3d 1438 (10th Cir. 1994), receded from on other grounds, <i>United States v. Benally</i> , 215 F.3d 1068 (10th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	98
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002) . . . . .	109
<i>United States v. Washita Constr. Co.</i> , 789 F.2d 809 (10th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	18, 43
<i>United States v. Whitney</i> , 229 F.3d 1296 (10th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	23, 30
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992) . . . . .	86
<i>United States v. Winters</i> , 174 F.3d 478 (5th Cir.), denied, 174 F.3d 478 (1999) . . . . .	cert. 95
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985) . . . . .	50

<b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
United States Constitution	
Amendment VI .....	<i>passim</i>
Amendment VIII .....	<i>passim</i>
Cruel and Unusual Punishments Clause .....	27
18 U.S.C. 241 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 242 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3231 .....	1
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(4) .....	85
18 U.S.C. 3553(b)(1) .....	93
18 U.S.C. 3553(c)(2) .....	93
18 U.S.C. 3742(a) .....	1
18 U.S.C. 3742(b) .....	1
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	1
 <b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(A) .....	63
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16 .....	61-62
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(a)(1)(E)(i) .....	62-63
Fed. R. Crim. P. 17(c) .....	62
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30 .....	21
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a) .....	85
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	18, 47
Fed. R. Evid. 404(a) .....	2, 18, 43-44

<b>RULES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Fed. R. Evid. 404(a)(1) .....	44-45, 48-49
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b) .....	43, 46
Fed. R. Evid. 405 .....	2, 18
Fed. R. Evid. 405(a) .....	44
Sentencing Guidelines § 2H1.1 .....	82
Sentencing Guidelines § 2H1.1(a)(2) .....	82-83
Sentencing Guidelines § 2H1.1(b) .....	96
Sentencing Guidelines § 2H1.1(b)(1) .....	82-83
Sentencing Guidelines § 3A1.1(b)(1) .....	82
Sentencing Guidelines § 3A1.3 .....	82
Sentencing Guidelines § 3C1.1 .....	<i>passim</i>
Sentencing Guidelines § 3D1.2 .....	83-84
Sentencing Guidelines § 3D1.4 .....	83
Sentencing Guidelines § 3D1.4(a) .....	83-84
Sentencing Guidelines § 5K2.0 .....	3, 20, 93
Sentencing Guidelines § 5K2.10. ....	3, 20, 96-97
Sentencing Guidelines § 5K2.20 .....	<i>passim</i>
Sentencing Guidelines § 5K2.20(b) .....	98
10th Cir. R. 28.2(C)(1) .....	63
Colorado Rules of Professional Conduct .....	73, 75

<b>REGULATIONS:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
28 CFR 50.15 .....	73-75
28 C.F.R. 50.15(a) .....	72
28 C.F.R. 50.15(a)(1) .....	72
28 C.F.R. 50.15(a)(12) .....	72
28 C.F.R. 50.15(a)(3) .....	72
28 C.F.R. 50.15(a)(7) .....	72-73
